

No. 07-13163-B

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Appellee

vs.

DON EUGENE SIEGELMAN, et al., Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Alabama

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT DON EUGENE SIEGELMAN, URGING REVERSAL

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

Robert Abrams
David A. Sifre
Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, NY 10038-4982
(212) 806 5546

Jeffrey A. Modisett
Laju M. Obasaju
Bryan Cave LLP
120 Broadway, Suite 300
Santa Monica, CA 90401-2386
(310) 576-2100

Jesse H. Choper
University of California, Berkeley
Boalt Hall School of Law
431 Boalt Hall, North Addition
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 642-0339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Viewing the Evidence in the Light Most Favorable to the Government, the Facts Fail to Establish an Explicit <i>Quid Pro Quo</i>	3
A. The Government’s Recitation of Facts.....	4
B. The Necessary <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> as Established by <i>McCormick</i> <i>v. U.S.</i> Has Not Been Met	5
C. The Government’s Interpretation of the Statutes Would Create an Undue Chilling Effect on a First Amendment Right	10
II. The Enhancement of Governor Siegelman’s Sentence Based on Privileged Statements Punishes a Protected First Amendment Right.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	11
<i>F.E.C. v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007)	12
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	13
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	passim
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006)	11
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 86 S.Ct 669 (1966)	15
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1979)	16
<i>U.S. v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7 th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>U.S. v. Lemon</i> , 723 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15
<i>U.S. v. Martin</i> , 455 F.3d 1227 (11 th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>U.S. v. Pugh</i> , 515 F.3d 1179 (11 th Cir. 2008)	16
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	2

18 U.S.C. § 1346	2
18 U.S.C. § 2	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553	14
18 U.S.C. § 371	2
18 U.S.C. § 666 (a)(1)(B).....	2
